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Dear Doctor Bapat:

Please find enclosed certified copies of the Entry of Order; the
Report and Recommendation of Joan Irwin Fishel, Attorney Hearing
Examiner, State Medical Board of Ohio; and an excerpt of the
Minutes of the State Medical Board, meeting in regular session on
August 9, 1989, including Motions approving and confirming the
Report and Recommendation as the Findings and Order of the State
Medical Board.

Section 119.12, Ohio Revised Code, may authorize an appeal from
this Order. Such an appeal may be taken to the Franklin County
Court of Common Pleas only.

Such an appeal setting forth the Order appealed from and the
grounds of the appeal must be commenced by the filing of a Notice
of Appeal with the State Medical Board of Ohio and the Franklin
County Court of Common Pleas within fifteen (15) days after the
mailing of this notice and in accordance with the requirements of
Section 119.12 of the Ohio Revised Code.
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I hereby certify that the attached copy of the Entry of Order of
the State Medical Board of Ohio; attached copy of the Report and
Recommendation of Joan Irwin Fishel, Attorney Hearing Examiner,
State Medical Board; and attached excerpt of Minutes of the State
Medical Board, meeting in regular session on August 9, 1989,
including Motions approving and confirming the Report and
Recommendation as the Findings and Order, constitute a true and
complete copy of the Findings and Order of the State Medical
Board in the matter of Vijay N. Bapat, M.D., as it appears in the
Journal of the State Medical Board of Ohio.

This certification is made by authority of the State Medical
Board of Ohio and in its behalf.
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Secretary
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BEFORE THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

IN THE MATTER OF *
*
VIJAY N. BAPAT, M.D. *

ENTRY OF ORDER

This matter came on for consideration before the State
Medical Board of Ohio the 9th day of Augqust, 1989.

Upon the Report and Recommendaion of Joan Irwin Fishel,
Attorney Hearing Examiner, Medical Board, in this matter
designated pursuant to R.C. 4731.23, a true copy of which Report
and Recommendation is attached hereto and incorporated herein,
and upon the approval and confirmation by vote of the Board on
August 9, 1989, the following Order is hereby entered on the
Journal of the State Medical Board for the 9th day of August,
1989.

It is hereby ORDERED:

1. That the certificate of Vijay N. Bapat, M.D., to
practice medicine and surgery in the State of Ohio
is hereby SUSPENDED for an indefinite period of
time.

2. Within thirty (30) days of the effective date of
this Order, Dr. Bapat shall submit to appropriate
treatment, as determined by an informed assessment
of his needs by a treatment provider for impaired
physicians, such provider to be approved in advance
by the State Medical Board. Prior to such
assessment, Dr. Bapat shall provide the approved
treatment provider with copies of the Board'’s
Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order in
this matter, and the Board may provide any other
documentation from the hearing record which it may
deem appropriate or helpful to the provider. Within
ten (10) days after completion of the initial
assessment, Dr. Bapat shall cause a written report
to be submitted to the State Medical Board from the
approved treatment provider, which written report
shall include:

a. A detailed plan of recommended treatment based
upon the treatment provider’'s informed
assessment of Dr. Bapat’'s current needs;
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b. A statement indicating Dr. Bapat entered into
or commenced the recommended treatment program
within 48 hours of its determination;

c. A copy of a treatment contract signed by Dr.
Bapat, establishing the terms of treatment and
aftercare, including any required supervision
or restrictions of practice during treatment or
aftercare; and

d. A statement indicating that the treatment
provider will report to the Board any failure
by Dr. Bapat to comply with the terms of the
treatment contract during inpatient or
outpatient treatment or aftercare.

The Board shall not consider reinstatement of Dr.
Bapat’'s certificate to practice unless and until
all the following minimum requirements are met:

a. Dr. Bapat shall submit an application for
reinstatement accompanied by appropriate fees.

b. Dr. Bapat shall not make such application for
at least twelve (12) months from the effective
date of this Order.

c. Dr. Bapat shall provide the Board with a
certification from the approved treatment
provider that he has successfully completed any
required inpatient treatment and that he is in
continuing full compliance with his
treatment contract, with regard to any required
outpatient treatment or aftercare.

d. In addition, Dr. Bapat shall provide the Board
with written reports from two (2) psychiatrists
acceptable to the Board indicating that Dr.
Bapat is no longer dependent upon alcohol and
that he has been found able to practice
according to acceptable and prevailing
standards of care. Each report shall describe
the basis for such determination.

e. Dr. Bapat shall submit to a medical evaluation
by a physician acceptable to the Board who
shall submit a report to the Board stating
whether Dr. Bapat is fit to practice medicine
and whether he requires medical treatment to
practice medicine safely.
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f.

In the event that Dr. Bapat has not been
engaged in the active practice of medicine or
surgery for a period in excess of two (2) years
prior to the date of his application, the Board
may exercise its discretion under Section
4731.222, Ohio Revised Code, to require
additional evidence of Dr. Bapat’'s fitness to
resume practice.

Upon reinstatement, Dr. Bapat's certificate to
practice shall be subject to the following
probationary terms, conditions, and limitations for
a period of eight (8B) years:

a.

Dr. Bapat shall obey all federal, state, and
local laws, and all rules governing the
practice of medicine in Ohio.

Dr. Bapat shall submit quarterly declarations
under penalty of perjury stating whether there
has been compliance with all the conditions of
probation.

Dr. Bapat shall appear for interviews before
the full Board or its designated representative
at three (3) month intervals, or as otherwise
requested by the Board.

Dr. Bapat shall continue to comply with and
shall complete his treatment contract,
including aftercare. Dr. Bapat shall provide
the Board with a written statement from his
supervising physician under his treatment
contract signifying said physician’s
willingness to notify the Board of any
non-compliance on the part of Dr. Bapat, of any
modification of the contract, and/or of Dr.
Bapat‘s satisfactory completion of and release
from the contract.

Upon release from his treatment contract,
including aftercare, Dr. Bapat shall maintain
participation in an alcohol rehabilitation
program such as AA or Caduceus, or any other
program acceptable to the Board, no less than
three (3) times per week.
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Dr. Bapat shall provide documentary evidence
satisfactory to this Board of his continuing
compliance with this program thirty (30) days
in advance of each personal appearance before
the Board or its designated representative.
Further, in his quarterly declarations under
penalty of perjury, Dr. Bapat shall
specifically state whether or not he has
maintained sobriety.

Dr. Bapat shall abstain completely from the use
of alcohol.

Dr. Bapat shall submit blood specimens for
analysis without prior notice at such times as
the Board may request.

In the event that Dr. Bapat should leave Ohio
for three (3) consecutive months, or reside or
practice outside the State, Dr. Bapat must
notify the State Medical Board in writing of
the dates of departure and return. Periods of
time spent outside Ohio will not apply to the
reduction of this probationary period.

I1f Dr. Bapat violates probation in any respect,
the Board, after giving Dr. Bapat notice and an
opportunity to be heard, may impose any
sanction it deems appropriate, up to and
including the revocation of his certificate to
practice.

Upon successful completion of probation, Dr.
Bapat’s certificate will be fully restored.

This Order shall become effective immediately upon the mailing of
notification of approval by the State Medical Board of Ohio.

(SEAL)

/
. ") /

/L // - A A
A {fmm S A g AN
Henry G. Eramblett, M.D.
Secretary

August 9, 1989
Date
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REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION
IN THE MATTER OF VIJAY N. BAPAT, M.D.

The Matter of Vijay N. Bapat, M.D., originally came on for hearing before Mark
E. Kouns, Esq., Hearing Examiner for the State Medical Board of Ohio, on
September 29, 1987 and October 2, 1987. Mr. Kouns having left the Board's
employ prior to completion of this Matter, it was reassigned to me, Joan Irwin
Fishel, Esq., Hearing Examiner for the State Medical Board of Ohio, pursuant to
Chapters 119. and 4731., Ohio Revised Code. The hearing was completed before
me on June 2, 1989.

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE

I. Basis for Hearing

A. By letter of January 15, 1987 (State's Exhibit A), the State Medical
Board notified Vijay N. Bapat, M.D., that it proposed to take
disciplinary action against his certificate to practice medicine and
surgery in Ohio for one or more of the following reasons:

1. The Board alleged that Dr. Bapat was unable "to practice
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of care by
reason of illness, excessive use of alcohol, excessive use of
controlled substances, drugs, or chemicals, or as a result of a
mental or physical condition,"” as that clause is used in Section
4731.22(B)(15), Ohio Revised Code (as in effect prior to March
17, 1987). In support of this allegation, the Board cited
Dr. Bapat's frequent appearances at his place of employment, the
Dayton, Ohio, Veteran's Administration Medical Center, in an
intoxicated state during the years 1984, 1985, and 1986;

Dr. Bapat's partial suspension of privileges and subsequent
separation for disability from the Veteran's Administration
Medical Center; and the September, 1986, diagnosis of impairment
obtained at Shepherd Hi1l Hospital, Newark, Ohio.

2. The Board further alleged that on his 1987-88 biennial
registration application, Dr. Bapat responded in the negative to
the question, “At any time since the last renewal of your
certificate have you been addicted to or dependent upon alcohol
or any chemical substance?" The Board asserted that the doctor
was addicted to or dependent upon alcohol and that his negative
response constituted, "fraud, misrepresentation, or deception in
applying for or securing any license or certificate issued by
the Board," as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(A), COhio
Revised Code.

Dr. Bapat was advised of his right to request a hearing in this Matter.
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II.

ITI.

B. By letter received by the State Medical Board on Febfuary 3, 1987
(State's Exhibit B), Nicholas A. Carrera, Esq., requested a hearing
on behalf of Dr. Bapat.

Additional Matters

At the hearing on October 2, 1987, certain objections and motions made by
the Respondent were taken under advisement by Hearing Examiner Kouns.
Specifically, these were objections to State's Exhibits H-1, H-2, and J, a
motion to dismiss for lack of jurisdiction, a motion to dismiss for Tack
of proof, and a motion for continuance. The parties submitted briefs
regarding the jurisdictional motion. The State's brief was received on
October 13, 1987 and the Respondent's brief was received on October 16,
1987. By Entry and Order dated February 17, 1989, this Hearing Examiner
denied Respondent's motion to dismiss for lack of subject matter
jurisdiction and denied Respondent's motion for continuance. The Matter
was set for further hearing on April 28, 1989. On March 6, 1989, the
Board received a motion from the Respondent requesting: 1) Dismissal on
various grounds; 2) A continuance; 3) The appointment of a new Hearing
Examiner:; 4) A hearing de novo; and 5) A transcript of the previous
hearings.

By Entry and Order dated March 23, 1989, this Hearing Examiner denied
Respondent's various motions to dismiss, informed Respondent of the method
of obtaining a transcript, and denied Respondent's requests for a hearing
de novo and the appointment of a new Hearing Examiner. This Entry and
Order did not address Respondent's request for a continuance since the
Respondent had not provided sufficient information.

A telephone conference call was held between the Hearing Examiner and
counsel for both parties regarding the continuance request. An Entry
dated April 10, 1989, granted the continuance request and rescheduled the
hearing for June 2, 1989. On April 10, 1989, the Board received a motion
from Respondent to move the hearing to Dayton. By Entry dated May 4,
1989, that motion was granted. On May 12, 1989, the Board received a
notice of withdrawal from the Respondent's former counsel, Nicholas
Carrera, Esq.

On the record at the June 2, 1989, hearing, the Hearing Examiner informed
the Respondent that she did not have the authority to grant the earlier
motion to dismiss for lack of proof. Further, this Hearing Examiner
overruled the Respondent's earlier objections to State's Exhibits H-1,
H-2, and J and admitted those exhibits into the record.

A1l of the above-referenced documents will henceforth be considered a part
of the record in this Matter.

Appearances
At the September 29, 1987 and October 2, 1987, hearings:

A. On behalf of the State of Ohio: Anthony J. Celebrezze, Jr., Attorney
General, by Christopher J. Costantini, Assistant Attorney General
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B. On behalf of the Respondent: Nicholas A. Carrera, Esq.
At the June 2, 1989, hearing:

A, On behalf of the State of Ohio: Anthony J. Celebrezze, Jr., Attorney
General, by John C. Dowling, Assistant Attorney General

8. On behalf of the Respondent: The Respondent, having been duly
advised of his right to counsel, appeared unrepresented.

Testimony Heard

A. Presented by the State
1. Paul Redmond, M.D., Medical Director of Shepherd Hi11 Hospital

2. Peter Long, M.D., Director of Ambulatory Care at the Dayton
Veteran's Administration Medical Center

3. Vijay N. Bapat, as on cross-examination

4. Margaredde B. Rogler, M.D., former Acting Chief of Psychiatry at
the Dayton Veteran's Administration Medical Center

5. Mildred Snyder, R.N., Medical Nurse Coordinator for Psychiatric
Services, Dayton Veteran's Administration Medical Center

6. Charles P. Brown, Assistant Chief of Personnel Service at the
Dayton Veteran's Administration Medical Center

B. Presented by the Respondent
1. ¥ijay N. Bapat, M.D.
2. Gene Slaughter, friend of Dr. Bapat

Exhibits Examined

In addition to those noted above, the following exhibits were identified
and admitted into evidence in this Matter:

A. Presented by the State

1. State's Exhibit C: February 5, 1987, letter to Nicholas A.
Tarrera, £sq., from the State Medical Board advising that a
hearing initially set for February 10, 1987, was postponed
pursuant to Section 119.09, Ohio Revised Code.

2. State's Exhibit D: August 17, 1987, letter to Attorney Carrera
Trom the State Medical Board scheduling Or. Bapat's hearing for
September 29, 1987.
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State's Exhibit E: Dr. Bapat's signed renewal application card

Tor the 1087-1088 biennium showing a negative answer to the

question, "At any time since the last renewal of your
certificate have you been addicted to or dependent upon alcohol
or any chemical substance?"

State's Exhibit F: September 17, 1986, letter from Paul C.
Redmond, M.D., to Jeffrey Hall, Administrative Assistant to the
Chief of Staff, Dayton Veteran's Administration Medical Center,

State's Exhibit H-1: August 20, 1986, Memorandum from Peter I.
Cong, M.D., to Chief of Staff, Veteran's Administration,
regarding Dr. Long's physical examination of Dr. Bapat.

State's Exhibit H-2: Laboratory report dated August 21, 1986,
oF blood-alcohol Tevel test requested by Or. Long of patient
coded as "DRXSI".

State's Exhibit J: October 2, 1986, letter from Paul C.
Redmond, M.D., to Dr. Bapat, urging Dr. Bapat to obtain medical
treatment for his impairment problem and informing him that
Shepherd Hi11 would have to notify the State Medical Board if he
continued to refuse treatment.

State's Exhibit 0: Laboratory report dated August 22, 1986,
done by SmithKTine Bio-Science Laboratories of blood-alcohol
level of patient DRXSI dated August 22, 1986.

Exhibits G, I-1, I-2, K, L, M, and N were not moved into evidence by
the State.

Presented by the Respondent

Respondent presented no exhibits in this Matter.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Vi jay N. Bapat, M.D., was employed as a psychiatrist at the Veteran's
Administration Medical Center (V.A.) in Dayton, Ohio, from November 1979,
to April, 1987.

These facts are established by the testimony of Dr. Bapat (Tr. I. 103).
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2. On February 18, 1986, Dr. Bapat was examined at the Y.A. by Dr. Peter
Long, a staff member responsible for employee health. Or. Long testified
that on that day, he had found that Dr. Bapat's face had been flushed, he
had smelled of alcohol, he had had rapid speech and a tremor of the hands.
Dr. Bapat had denied that he had been drinking and had refused to have a
blood test. Though he could not determine the exact amount of alcohol
that had been consumed by Dr. Bapat, Dr. Long had felt that it was not
safe for Dr. Bapat to continue on duty that day.

These facts are established by the testimony of Dr. Long (Tr. I. 91-93);

3. On August 20, 1986, Dr. Bapat was again examined at the V.A. by Dr. Long.
On that day, Dr. Bapat had again denied that he had been drinking. Dr.
Long's examination had shown that Dr. Bapat's blood pressure was 140/100
on the right, and 130/94 on the left. Or. Bapat's pupils were sluggish in
their reaction to light and he had a slight nystagmus on lateral gaze. He
also had a rapid heart beat. Dr. Long testified that Dr. Bapat had
smelled of alcohol and had been somewhat disheveled in his appearance,
having worn just one sock. Based on his examination, Dr. Long recommended
that Dr. Bapat be indefinitely removed from duty because of chronic
alcoholism. Dr. Long had felt that Dr. Bapat presented a definite hazard
to the patients under his care.

Dr. Long testified that he had also examined Dr. Bapat on approximately
five to six other occasions during the last two years of Dr. Bapat's
employment at the V.A. Dr. Long's examinations of Dr. Bapat were ordered
by either Dr. Bapat's supervisor or by the Chief of Staff. Dr. Long had
not recommended that Dr. Bapat be removed from his duties on those
occasions.

These facts are established by the testimony of Dr. Long (Tr. I. 82, 91,
93)0

4. During Dr. Long's August 20, 1986 examination, two vials of blood were
taken for analysis, one to be analyzed at the V.A. and one by an
independent laboratory. The laboratory slips were coded "DRXSI" to
maintain confidentiality. The V.A. lab showed a blood alcohol level of
305 mg. The reference laboratory, SmithKline, found Dr. Bapat's blood
alcohol level to be 330 mg. Charles Brown, assistant chief of personnel
at the V.A., and Dr. Long identified the code on the lab slip as being the
code assigned to Dr. Bapat.

These facts are established by State's Exhibits H-1, H-2, and 0, by the
testimony of Dr. Long (Tr. I 86-87) and the Testimony of Mr. Brown (Tr. II

26).
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5. Dr. Bapat was evaluated at Shepherd Hi11 Hospital, a treatment center for
alcohol and drug rehabilitation, between September 2 and September 9,
1986. Dr. Paul Redmond, Medical Director of Shepherd Hill testified that
the evaluation had determined that Dr. Bapat was chemically dependent on
alcohol. It was recommended that Dr. Bapat enter the impaired physicians
program. In Dr. Redmond's opinion, Dr. Bapat had not accepted his
disease. Dr. Redmond testified that Dr. Bapat had left Shepherd Hill
against medical advice. On October 2, 1986, Dr. Redmond sent Dr. Bapat a
Jetter urging him to accept his disease and to seek treatment.

Dr. Redmond testified that he had received the certified mail return
receipt card from this letter. He had compared the signature on that card
to other signatures of Dr. Bapat on file and had felt they were the same.

These facts are established by the testimony of Dr. Redmond (Tr. I. 29-32
and 42-50, 57) and by State's Exhibits F and J.

6. Dr. Margaredde Rogler testified that she had worked with Dr. Bapat at the
V.A. from July 29, 1985, until his retirement. In her positions as
Associate Director of Psychiatric Education, Chief of In-Service Inpatient
Psychiatry, and Acting Chief of Psychiatry, Dr. Rogler had had daily
contact with Dr. Bapat. They had both attended daily morning reports and
his office had been across the hall from hers. Or. Rogler testified that
she had regularly smelled alcohol on Dr. Bapat's breath, that he had been
unsteady on his feet, that he had frequently come to work looking
disheveled, and that at times he had appeared intoxicated. Dr. Rogler
testified that Dr. Bapat's condition had affected his job performance.
She had received patient complaints. There had been problems with his
written patient orders, some of which had been confusing, duplicative, or
excessive. His unsteadiness had caused him to lurch and almost fall into
patients on more than one occasion. Dr. Rogler had repeatedly suggested
to Dr. Bapat that he obtain treatment. He had replied that either he was
not an alcoholic or that he could treat himself. Dr. Rogler was a member
of the panel that ordered Dr. Bapat's disability separation. It was the
panel's conclusion that Dr. Bapat was so brain damaged by alcohol that he
should not be practicing.

These facts are established by the testimony of Dr. Rogler (Tr. I.
154-162 and 166-167).

7. Dr. Bapat's privileges at the V.A. were limited on two occasions in 1986 because

These facts are established by the testimony of Dr. Rogler (Tr. I. 161-162
and 166-167) and by the testimony of Dr. Bapat (Tr. 1. 111).



Report and Recommendation 'W@l D2
In the Matter of Vijay N. Bapat, M.D. ®ro
Page 7

8. Mildred Snyder, R.N., Coordinator for Psychiatric Services at the V.A.
testified that she had smelled alcohol on Dr. Bapat's breath on a daily
basis during the last three to four years of his employment. She
testified that during the last couple years he had had difficulty
understanding what was said to him. She further testified that he had had
difficulty dressing and walking, his speech had been slurred, and he had
sometimes stopped in midsentence. She further testified that, on
occasion, Dr. Bapat had been confused about patients and at times had
appeared to be asleep during morning report. On one particular occasion,
she testified, he had fallen into a patient and she had had to catch them
to keep them from falling.

These facts are established by the testimony of Ms. Snyder (Tr. II. 4-9).

9. Dr. Bapat admitted that he had abused alcohol off and on during 1984, 1985
and 1986. During that time period, about once a week he would have six
drinks during the evening after work hours. Dr. Bapat admitted that he
had been hospitalized for an alcohol abuse problem from November, 1985,
through January, 1986, but had resumed drinking. Dr. Bapat denied ever
having appeared drunk for work except once during August of 1986. He
testified that he had gone to Shepherd Hill Hospital for evaluation only,
not for treatment. He stated that he did not need a treatment program and
that he was not addicted to alcohol. At the September, 1987 hearing he
testified that he attended AA meetings off and on. He testified in June,
1989 that he attended AA meetings twice a week, and has not had a drink
for two years.

Dr. Bapat has not maintained hospital staff privileges or a private
medical practice since his disability separation. He has not undergone
any sustained treatment for alcohol impairment. He currently volunteers
for a suicide prevention hotline.

These facts are established by the testimony of Dr. Bapat (Tr. I. 104-105,
114-115, 118-119, 124, 128, 132-133 and Tr. III 14-18).

10. Dr. Bapat testified that his tremors had not been alcohol related. He
claimed that his family had had a history of essential tremors, and
that he himself had had them since he was 20 years old. Those tremors
would increase if he was anxious, or if he felt that he was being watched.
Dr. Bapat testified that during 1984 through 1986, he had had marital
problems which had caused him tremendous stress. He had been unable to
sleep at night due to arguments with his wife. Dr. Bapat felt his
domestic troubles and lack of sleep had exacerbated his essential tremors
and affected his appearance.

These facts are established by the testimony of Dr. Bapat (Tr. I.
139-147).
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11.

12.

Dr. Bapat answered "No" to the question on his renewal application card
for the 1987-1988 biennium which asked whether, in the past two years, he
had been addicted to or dependent upon alcohol. He stated that he had
filled out his renewal application card in early November, 1986.

Dr. Bapat testified that he had had no intent to deceive the Board. He
had believed that he was not dependent on alcohol.

These facts are established by State's Exhibit E and the testimony of Dr.
Bapat (Tr. I. 108, 111-113, 129, 131-142).

Gene Slaughter, a friend of Dr. Bapat testified that he had known
Dr. Bapat for more than two years and felt comfortable with him.

This fact is established by the testimony of Mr. Slaughter (Tr. IIL. 22).

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The acts, conduct, and/or omissions of Vijay N. Bapat, M.D., as set forth
in the above Findings of Fact, constitute a violation of Section
4731.22(B)(15), Ohio Revised Code (as in effect prior to March 17, 1987),
"Inability to practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of
care by reason of... excessive use of alcohol...." Dr. Bapat's alcohol
dependency is amply evident from the record. He was evaluated and
diagnosed as alcohol dependent at Shepherd Hi11l. His colleagues at the
V.A. documented his impaired behavior. He was temporarily removed from
duty due to impairment on one occasion, indefinitely removed on another,
and eventually given a disability separation from the V.A. due to alcohol

abuse.

Dr. Bapat admitted abusing alcohol but asserted that he was not dependent
upon it. He refused treatment at Shepherd Hi11 following their
evaluation, and continued drinking. He denied his dependency problem to
his co-workers. Dr. Bapat's claimed abstinence is not sufficient to
assure his ability to maintain sobriety, particularly in light of his
steadfast refusal to recognize the nature of his problem and his failure
to undergo any sustained treatment for alcohol impairment.

In applying for registration for the 1987-1988 biennium, Dr. Bapat
negligently supplied this Board with misinformation concerning a fact
material to the renewal of his certificate. He answered "No" to the
question, "At any time since the last renewal of your certificate have you
been addicted to or dependent upon alcohol or any chemical substance?"
despite the fact that he had been diagnosed as alcohol dependent following
an evaluation at Shepherd Hi11 in September, 1986. This constitutes a
violation of Section 4731.22(A), Ohio Revised Code, "fraud,
misrepresentation, or deception in applying for or securing any license or
certificate issued by the Board." When he completed the renewal
application card, Dr. Bapat may have believed that he did not have an
alcohol dependency problem. It is clear from the record that denial has
always been a significant part of his dependency problem. Therefore, it
cannot be concluded that he intended to deceive the Board by answering
that question in the negative. However, intent is not necessary to
establish violation of Section 4731.22(A).
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PROPOSED ORDER

It is hereby ORDERED that:

1.

The certificate of Vijay N. Bapat, M.D., to practice medicine and
surgery in the State of Ohio is hereby suspended for an indefinite
period of time.

Within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this Order,

Dr. Bapat shall submit to appropriate treatment, as determined by an
informed assessment of his needs by a treatment provider for impaired
physicians, such provider to be approved in advance by the State
Medical Board. Prior to such assessment, Dr. Bapat shall provide the
approved treatment provider with copies of the Board's Findings of
Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order in this Matter, and the Board may
provide any other documentation from the hearing record which it may
deem appropriate or helpful to the provider. Within ten (10) days
after completion of the initial assessment, Dr. Bapat shall cause a
written report to be submitted to the State Medical Board from the
approved treatment provider, which written report shall include:

a. A detailed plan of recommended treatment based upon the
treatment provider's informed assessment of Dr. Bapat's current
needs;

b. A statement indicating Dr. Bapat entered into or commenced the
recommended treatment program within 48 hours of its
determination;

c. A copy of a treatment contract signed by Dr. Bapat, establishing
the terms of treatment and aftercare, including any required
supervision or restrictions of practice during treatment or
aftercare; and

d. A statement indicating that the treatment provider will report
to the Board any failure by Dr. Bapat to comply with the terms
of the treatment contract during inpatient or outpatient
treatment or aftercare.

The Board shall not consider reinstatment of Dr. Bapat's certificate
to practice unless and until all the following minimum requirements
are met:

a. Dr. Bapat shall submit an application for reinstatment
accompanied by appropriate fees.
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Dr. Bapat shall not make such application for at least twelve
(12) months from the effective date of this Order.

Dr. Bapat shall provide the Board with a certification from the
approved treatment provider that he has successfully completed
any required inpatient treatment and that he is in continuing
full compliance with his treatment contract, with regard to any
required outpatient treatment or aftercare.

In addition, Dr. Bapat shall provide the Board with written
reports from two (2) psychiatrists acceptable to the Board
indicating that Dr. Bapat is no longer dependent upon alcohol
and that he has been found able to practice according to
acceptable and prevailing standards of care. Each report shall
describe the basis for such determination.

Dr. Bapat shall submit to a medical evaluation by a physician
acceptable to the Board who shall submit a report to the Board
stating whether Dr. Bapat is fit to practice medicine and
whether he requires medical treatment to practice medicine
safely.

In the event that Dr. Bapat has not been engaged in the active
practice of medicine or surgery for a period in excess of two
(2) years prior to the date of his application, the Board may
exercise its discretion under Section 4731,222, Ohio Revised
Code, to require additional evidence of Dr. Bapat's fitness to
resume practice,

Upon reinstatement, Dr. Bapat's certificate to practice shall be
subject to the following probationary terms, conditions, and
limitations for a period of eight (8) years:

a.

Dr. Bapat shall obey alil federal, state, and local laws, and all
rules governing the practice of medicine in Ohio.

Dr. Bapat shall submit quarterly declarations under penalty of
perjury stating whether there has been compliance with all the
conditions of probation.

Dr. Bapat shall appear for interviews before the full Board or
its designated representative at three (3) month intervals, or
as otherwise requested by the Board.

Dr. Bapat shall continue to comply with and shall complete his
treatment contract, including aftercare. ODr. Bapat shall
provide the Board with a written statement from his supervising
physician under his treatment contract signifying said
physician's willingness to notify the Board of any
non-compliance on the part of Dr. Bapat, of any modification of
the contract, and/or of Dr. Bapat's satisfactory completion of
and release from the contract.
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Upon release from his treatment contract, including aftercare,
Dr. Bapat shall maintain participation in an alcohol
rehabilitation program such as AA or Caduceus, or any other
program acceptable to the Board, no less than three (3) times
per week. Dr. Bapat shall provide documentary evidence
satisfactory to this Board of his continuing compliance with
this program thirty (30) days in advance of each personal
appearance before the Board or its designated representative.
Further, in his quarterly declarations under penalty of perjury,
Dr. Bapat shall specifically state whether or not he has
maintained sobriety. :

Dr. Bapat shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol,.

Dr. Bapat shall submit blood specimens for analysis without
prior notice at such times as the Board may request.

In the event that Dr. Bapat should leave Ohio for three (3)
consecutive months, or reside or practice outside the State,
Dr. Bapat must notify the State Medical Board in writing of the
dates of departure and return. Periods of time spent outside
Ohio will not apply to the reduction of this probationary
period.

If Dr. Bapat violates probation in any respect, the Board, after
giving Dr. Bapat notice and an opportunity to be heard, may
immpose any sanction it deems appropriate, up to and including
the revocation of his certificate to practice.

Upon successful completion of probation, Dr. Bapat's certificate
will be fully restored.

This Order shall become effective jmmediately upon the mailing of notification
of approval by the State Medical Board of Ohio.

Joan Irwin Fidhel
ttorney Hearing Examiner




CXCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF AUGUST 9, 1989

REPORTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Dr. 0'Day asked if each member of the Board had received, read, and considered the
hearing record, the proposed findings, conclusions, and orders, and any objections
filed in the matters of Charles Biggs, D.0.; Oscar F. Gutierrez, M.D.; and Vijay

Bapat, M.D. A roll call was taken:

ROLL CALL: Dr. Gretter
Dr. Daniels
Dr. Stephens
Mr. Jost
Dr. Rothman
Mr. Albert
Dr. Kaplansky
Ms. Rolfes
Dr. Agresta
Dr. 0'Day

Mr. Dowling, Ms. Thompson, Mr. Dilling, Mr. Compton,
this time.

ooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo

- aye
- aye
- aye
- aye
- aye
- aye
- aye
- aye
- aye
- aye

and Mr. Huston left the meeting at

REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION IN THE MATTER OF VIJAY BAPAT, M.D.

---------------------------------

DR. GRETTER MOVED TO APPROVE AND CONFIRM MS. FISHEL'S PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT,
CONCLUSIONS, AND ORDER IN THE MATTER OF VIJAY BAPAT, M.D. DR. ROTHMAN SECONDED THE

MOTION.

ooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo

A roll call vote was taken on Dr. Gretter's motion:

ROLL CALL VOTE: Dr. Cramblett
Dr. Gretter
Dr. Daniels
Dr. Stephens
Mr. Jost
Dr. Rothman
Mr. Albert
Dr. Kaplansky
Ms. Rolfes
Dr. Agresta

aoimm. moavweiod

- abstain
- aye
- aye
- aye
- aye
- aye
- aye
- aye
- aye
- aye



STATE OF OHIO
THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD
Suite 510
65 South Front Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215

January 15, 1987

Vijay N. Bapat, M.D.
900 Butte Creek Circle
Dayton, Ohio 45459

Dear Doctor Bapat:

In accordance with Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby notified
that the State Medical Board of Ohio intends to determine whether or not to
limit, revoke, suspend, refuse to register or reinstate your certificate to
practice medicine and surgery or to reprimand or place you on probation for
one or more of the following reasons:

(1)  You are unable "to practice according to acceptable
and prevailing standards of care by reason of illness,
excessive use of alcohol, excessive use of controlled
substances, drugs, or chemicals, or as a result of a
mental or physical condition", as that clause is used
in Section 4731.22(B)(15), Ohio Revised Code. Evidence
suggesting your inability to practice includes your
frequent appearances at the Dayton, Ohio Veterans
Administration Medical Center, your place of employment,
in an intoxicated state during the years 1984, 1985, and
1986; your partial suspension of privileges and subsequent
separation for disability from the Veteran's Administration
Medical Center, Dayton; and the September, 1986 diagnosis
obtained at Shepherd®Hill Hospital, Newark, Ohio.

Pursuant to Section 4731.22(B)(15), Ohio Revised Code, the State Medical Board
of Ohio may 1imit, revoke, suspend, refuse to register or reinstate your
certificate to practice medicine or surgery, or reprimand or place you on
probation for one or more of the reasons listed above.

(2) In applying for registration of your certificate to practice
medicine or surgery for the 1987-88 biennium, you responded
in the negative to the question, "At anytime since the last
renewal of your certificate have you been addicted to or
dependent upon alcohol or any chemical substance?" In fact,
you are addicted to or dependent upon alcohol, for which you
were evaluated and diagnosed at Shepherd Hill Hospital,
Newark, Ohio in September, 1986.

I,
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Such acts in the above paragraph (2), individually and/or collectively,
constitute “"fraud, misrepresentation, or deception in applying for or
securing any license or certificate issued by the Board", as that clause
is used in Section 4731.22(A), Ohio Revised Code.

Pursuant to Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby advised that you
are entitled to a hearing in this matter. If you wish to request such hearing
that request must be made within thirty (30) days of the time of mailing of
this notice.

You are further advised that you are entitled to appear at such hearing in
person, or by your attorney, or you may present your position, arguments, or
contentions in writing, and that at the hearing you may present evidence and
examine witnesses appearing for or against you.

In the event that there is no request for such hearing made within thirty (30)
days of the time of mailing of this notice, the State Medical Board may, in
your absence and upon consideration of this matter, determine whether or not to
1imit, revoke, suspend, refuse to register or reinstate your certificate to
practice medicine and surgery or to reprimand or place you on probation.

Copies of the applicable sections are enclosed for your information.

Very truly yours,

(o 5 Cosiry

Henry G. Cramblett, M.D.
Secretary

HGC:caa

enclosures

CERTIFIED MAIL NO. P 026 072 610
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
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